

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No.: SC18-657

L.T. Nos. 1D17-2065, 2014-CA-000051

CHARLES A. LIEUPO,

Petitioner,

v.

SIMON'S TRUCKING, INC.,

Respondent.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE FLORIDA JUSTICE
REFORM INSTITUTE**

IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

Frank A. Shepherd
frank.shepherd@grayrobinson.com
Gray Robinson
333 S.E. Second Avenue
Suite 3200
Miami, FL 33131
Telephone: (305) 416-6880

William W. Large
William@fljustice.org
Florida Justice Reform Institute
210 South Monroe Street
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1824
Telephone: (850) 222-0170

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PREFACE	vi
IDENTITY OF AMICUS CURIAE AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
OVERVIEW AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. PERSONAL INJURY DAMAGES ARE NOT RECOVERABLE IN A STRICT LIABILITY ACTION UNDER THE WQAA	4
II. CONSTRUING THE WQAA TO PERMIT RECOVERY OF PERSONAL INJURY DAMAGES IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE WQAA’S PURPOSE AND WITH CERCLA.....	9
III. THE JUDICIARY CANNOT ABROGATE TRADITIONAL TORT LIABILITY DEFENSES WITHOUT EXPRESS STATUTORY AUTHORIZATION	13
IV. THE COURT SHOULD DISCHARGE JURISDICTION AS IMPROVIDENTLY GRANTED	16
A. The First District’s Decision Does Not Conflict With Any Prior Decision of This Court.....	17
B. The Certified Question Is Not One of Great Public Importance.....	19
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aguilera v. Inservices, Inc.</i> , 905 So. 2d 84 (Fla. 2005).....	18
<i>Ansin v. Thurston</i> , 101 So. 2d 808 (Fla. 1958).....	4, 16, 17, 18
<i>Artesian Water Co. v. Gov't of New Castle Cnty.</i> , 659 F. Supp. 1269 (D. Del. 1987).....	10, 12
<i>Bradley v. State</i> , 615 So. 2d 854 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993)	19
<i>Cunningham v. Anchor Hocking Corp.</i> , 558 So. 2d 93 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)	9
<i>Curd v. Mosaic Fertilizer, LLC</i> , 39 So. 3d 1216 (Fla. 2010)..... <i>passim</i> 993 So. 2d 1078 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008).....	5
<i>Fla. Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 530 So. 2d 286 (Fla. 1988).....	18
<i>Foley v. Weaver Drugs, Inc.</i> , 177 So. 2d 221 (Fla. 1965).....	17
<i>Gandy v. State</i> , 846 So. 2d 1141 (Fla. 2003).....	16
<i>Gen. Dynamics Corp. v. Brottem</i> , 53 So. 3d 334 (Fla. 5th DCA 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Goldenberg v. Sawczak</i> , 791 So. 2d 1078 (Fla. 2001).....	9
<i>Horowitz v. Plant'n Gen. Hosp. Ltd. P'ship</i> , 959 So. 2d 176 (Fla. 2007).....	7, 13

<i>Kaplan v. Peterson</i> , 674 So. 2d 201 (Fla. 5th DCA 1996).....	5
<i>Morrison v. Roos</i> , 944 So. 2d 341 (Fla. 2006).....	20
<i>N. Mia. Med. Ctr., Ltd. v. Miller</i> , 896 So. 2d 886 (Fla. 3d DCA 2005).....	14, 15
<i>New Mexico v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 467 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>New York v. Shore Realty Corp.</i> , 759 F.2d 1032 (2d Cir. 1985).....	11
<i>Palm Harbor Spec. Fire Control Dist. v. Kelly</i> , 516 So. 2d 249 (Fla. 1987).....	7, 8
<i>Palsgraf v. Long Island Railroad Co.</i> , 162 N.E. 99 (N.Y. 1928).....	15
<i>Prisco v. State of New York</i> , 902 F.Supp. 400 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	10, 11, 12
<i>Ruiz v. Tenet Hialeah Healthsystem, Inc.</i> , 43 Fla. L. Weekly S655a, 2018 WL 6696028 (Fla. Dec. 20, 2018).....	19
<i>Simon’s Trucking, Inc. v. Lieupo</i> , 244 So. 3d 370 (Fla. 1st DCA 2018)	2
<i>Star Cas. v. U.S.A. Diagnostics, Inc.</i> , 855 So. 2d 251 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003).....	19
<i>State, Dep’t of Env’tl Prot. v. Allied Scrap Processors, Inc.</i> , 724 So. 2d 151 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998)	10, 12
<i>State v. Fuchs</i> , 769 So. 2d 1006 (Fla. 2000).....	8
<i>United States v. Miami Drum Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 85-0038-Civ-Aronovitz, 1986 WL 15327 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 12, 1986)	10

<i>West v. Caterpillar Tractor Co.</i> , 336 So. 2d 80 (Fla. 1976).....	14
--	----

Constitution

Art. V, § 3(b)(3), Fla. Const.....	1, 3, 16, 18
------------------------------------	--------------

Statutes

Chapter 376, Fla. Stat.	3, 4, 5, 7
------------------------------	------------

§§ 376.011-376.21, Fla. Stat. (2011) (Pollutant Discharge Prevention and Control Act).....	4
---	---

§ 376.021(1), Fla. Stat. (2011).....	4
--------------------------------------	---

§ 376.021(3), Fla. Stat.(2011).....	4
-------------------------------------	---

§ 376.031(5), Fla. Stat. (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
--------------------------------------	---------------

§ 376.205, Fla. Stat. (2011).....	5
-----------------------------------	---

Laws of Fla., Ch. 83-310.....	4
-------------------------------	---

§§ 376.30-317, Fla. Stat. (2011) (Water Quality Assurance Act of 1983).	4
---	---

§ 376.30(1), Fla. Stat. (2011).....	2
-------------------------------------	---

§ 376.30(1)(b), Fla. Stat. (2011).....	5
--	---

§ 376.30(1)(c), Fla. Stat. (2011).....	5
--	---

§ 376.30(2)(b), Fla. Stat. (2011).....	5
--	---

§ 376.30(2)(c), Fla. Stat. (2011).....	5
--	---

§ 376.30(3), Fla. Stat. (2011).....	5
-------------------------------------	---

§ 376.30(4), Fla. Stat. (2011).....	5
-------------------------------------	---

§ 376.30(5), Fla. Stat. (2011).....	10
-------------------------------------	----

§ 376.307, Fla. Stat. (2011).....	11
-----------------------------------	----

§ 376.3071, Fla. Stat. (2011).....11

§ 376.308, Fla. Stat. (2011).....14

§ 376.308(2), Fla. Stat. (2011).....14

§ 376.313, Fla. Stat. (2011).....5, 11

§ 376.313(3), Fla. Stat. (2011)..... *passim*

§ 376.315, Fla. Stat. (2011).....11

42 U.S.C. § 9601 *et. seq.* (Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act).....*passim*

42 U.S.C. § 9607(a)11

42 U.S.C. § 9607(b)11

42 U.S.C. § 9607(a)(4).....11

42 U.S.C. § 9607(a)(4)(A)11

42 U.S.C. § 9607(a)(4)(B)11

42 U.S.C. § 9607(a)(4)(C)12

Other Authorities

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts*, § 32 (2012 ed.)9

Harry Lee Anstead, et al., *The Operation and Jurisdiction of the Supreme Court of Florida*, 29 *Nova L. Rev.* 431, 483 (2005)4

Sidney F. Ansbacher, Robert D. Fingar, & Adam G. Schwartz, *Strictly Speaking, Does F.S. § 376.313(3) Create Duty to Everybody, Everywhere?* (Parts I & II), *Fla. Bar. J.* Vol. 84, Nos. 8, 9 (Sept./Oct. 2010 & Nov. 2010).....11

Thomas C. Marks, Jr., *Jurisdiction Creep and the Florida Supreme Court*, 69 *Alb. L. Rev.* 543, 543 (2006).....16
